508378631 02/08/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI13160

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Jill Kelley	02/07/2024
Scott T. Kelley	02/07/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	SAFEGUARD SURGICAL, INC.
Street Address:	1005 Bayshore Blvd.
City:	Татра
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33606

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18505378
Application Number:	18241287
Application Number:	63452193
Application Number:	63404202
Application Number:	18232902
Application Number:	63523129
Application Number:	18237890

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7162716466

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7163222251

Email:admin@lotempiolaw.comCorrespondent Name:Vincent G. LoTempio Esq.Address Line 1:8555 Main Street, Ste. 304Address Line 4:Buffalo, NEW YORK 14221

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	JK-Assign01US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Vincent LoTempio
SIGNATURE:	Vincent LoTempio

PATENT REEL: 066413 FRAME: 0737

508378631

DATE SIGNED:	02/08/2024		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		
Total Attachments: 3			
source=App. Assign to SafeGuard Surgical FINAL#page1.tif			
source=App. Assign to SafeGuard Surgical FINAL#page2.tif			
source=App. Assign to SafeGuard Surgical FINAL#page3.tif			

PATENT REEL: 066413 FRAME: 0738

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Assignment") is made between Jill Kelley and Scott T. Kelley ("Inventors"/"Assignors") and SAFEGUARD SURGICAL, INC., (the "Assignee") a Delaware corporation with a mailing address at 1005 Bayshore Blvd., Tampa, Florida, 33606 regarding the patent applications set forth below.

Whereas the Inventors have invented one or more inventions disclosed and or claimed in the patent applications (the "inventions") filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, do hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to **SAFEGUARD SURGICAL, INC.**, a corporation formed under the laws of the State of Delaware and with a business address at 1005 Bayshore Blvd., Tampa, Florida, 33606, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the following applications for United States Letters Patent(s):

United States Non-Provisional Application Serial No. 18/505, 378 entitled "DEVICE AND METHOD TO PREVENT LEAKAGE" which was filed on November 9, 2023; and which claims priority from, and is a continuation of United States Non-Provisional Application Serial No. 18/241,287 which was filed on September 1, 2023; which claims the benefit of United States Provisional Application Serial No. 63/452,193 filed on March 15, 2023; and which further claims the benefit of United States Provisional Application Serial No. 63/404,202 filed on September 7, 2022; and such application and all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of such improvements; all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such improvements; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application in the United States; and

United States Non-Provisional Application Serial No. 18/232,902 entitled "DELIVERY SYSTEMS FOR INSERTING DEVICES INTO BODY LUMENS" which was filed on August 11, 2023; and which claims the benefit of United States Provisional Application Serial No. 63/523,129 filed on June 6, 2023 and such application and all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of such improvements; all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such improvements; and specifically including the

1

PATENT REEL: 066413 FRAME: 0739 right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application in the United States; and

United States Non-Provisional Application Serial No. 18/237,890 entitled "ANASTOMOSIS PROTECTION SYSTEM AND METHOD THEREOF" which was filed on August 24, 2023 and such application and all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of such improvements; all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such improvements; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application in the United States;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such improvements to the Assignee;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned;

COVENANT, when requested and at the expense of the Assignee, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all such improvements; execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the undersigned relating to such improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for vesting title to such improvements in the Assignee, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for such improvements;

TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

[SIGNATURES ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE]

2

PATENT REEL: 066413 FRAME: 0740

ASSIGNORS			
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH)		
Signature: Name: Jill Kalley		Date:	2/7/24
BEFORE ME, the undersigned a Kelley, known to me to be the person who me that he executed the same of his own free	ose name is subsci	ribed to the f	
[SEAL]	Nota	ary or Consul	lar Officer
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH)		
Signature: Name: Scott T. Kelley		Date:	2/7/24
BEFORE ME, the undersigned au Kelley, known to me to be the person who me that he executed the same of his own free	ose name is subsci	ribed to the f	bruary, 2024, personally appeared Scott T. oregoing instrument and acknowledged to sideration therein expressed.
[SEAL]	Nota	ary or Consul	lar Officer
ASSIGNEE			
SAFEGUARD SURGICAL, INC.			
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH)		
Signature: Name: Jil Kelley Title: Chief Executive Officer and SAFEGUARD SURGICAL, INC.		Date:	2/7/24
BEFORE ME, the undersigned a Kelley, known to me to be the person who me that he executed the same of his own from	ose name is subscr	ribed to the f	
[SEAL]	Nota	ry or Consula	ar Officer

PATENT REEL: 066413 FRAME: 0741

RECORDED: 02/08/2024